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AB 728 —2—
CHAPTER

An act to amend Section 5090.40 of the Public
Resources Code, and to amend Section 38235 of the
Vehicle Code, relating to parks and recreation.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

AB 728, Setencich. Parks and recreation: off-highway
motor vehicle recreation: fund.

(1) Existing law, the Off-Highway Motor Vehicle
Recreation Act of 1988, provides for the acquisition,
operation, and funding of state off-highway vehicular
recreation areas and trails, and specifies that the system
of off-highway vehicular recreation areas and trails is
established primarily to provide facilities and
opportunities for the purpose of operating off-highway
motor vehicles, as defined.

This bill would make technical and clarifying changes
in those provisions.

(2) Existing law requires a fee of $4 to be paid, in
addition to other specified fees, at the time of issuance or
renewal of identification of an off-highway motor vehicle
subject to identification. Existing law requires the money
from these additional fees to be transferred to the
Off-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund.

This bill would require the additional fees to be
deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the
Off-Highway License Fee Fund, created by the hill,
instead of requiring the fees to be transferred to the
Off-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 5090.40 of the Public Resources
Code is amended to read:

5090.40. (a) The system consists of areas and trails
that are established primarily to provide facilities and
recreational opportunities for the purposes of operating
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off-highway motor vehicles, as defined in Section 38006 of
the Vehicle Code.

(b) The system shall be developed and maintained to
sustain long-term use and shall be managed in a manner
that is consistent with this chapter.

SEC. 2. Section 38235 of the Vehicle Code is amended
to read:

38235. All money collected by the department under
Section 38230 shall be reported monthly to the State
Controller and at the same time deposited in the State
Treasury to the credit of the Off-Highway License Fee
Fund, which is hereby created.
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Approved

, 1995

Governor
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